

## MEMBERSHIP POLICY FOR RUSTENBURG CPF

Mr. J.H.L. de Klerk Mrs. N.E. Grant Mr. P.L. Nel Rustenburg CPF Constitution Addendum Membership Policy - Page 1 of 3

## **MEMBERSHIP POLICY**

- 1. Members of the Rustenburg CPF shall render their services on a voluntary basis and shall have no claim to compensation solely for services rendered to the Rustenburg CPF or for anything else.
- 2. Members of the Rustenburg CPF must be a resident and/or working and/or own a business in the Rustenburg station area.
- 3. No person residing in another area may be a member of the Rustenburg Exco/Sector Committee/Sub Forum Committee.
- 4. Membership of the Rustenburg CPF is open to all bona fide community-based organizations, faith-based organizations, non-governmental organizations, formal and informal business organizations and other social organizations which serve the Community with a good standing, registration is done with the Rustenburg Exco and with approval from the Rustenburg Exco.
- 5. Membership of the Rustenburg CPF is open to all interested individuals with a good standing, registration is done with the Sector or Sub Forum and with approval from the Sector or Sub Forum with regards to 2. & 3..
- 6. Membership of the Rustenburg CPF is open to all interested individuals with no Serious Criminal Record.
- 7. Individuals shall register for membership of the Rustenburg CPF by completing the Sector/Sub Forum membership application form of the Rustenburg CPF.
- 8. Members from a Neighborhood/Plot/Farm Watch or Street Watch etc, who wants to become a CPF Member will first and foremost be a CPF member and secondly a member of his/her original organization.
- 9. Neighborhood/Plot/Farm/Street Watches/Organizations/Security companies shall register for membership of the Rustenburg CPF by completing the applicable registration application form of the Rustenburg CPF.
- 10. Members must endeavor to attend all Rustenburg CPF meetings relevant to their membership.
- 11. The Sector/Sub Forum may decline a potential CPF member membership after consideration of such an application, if the potential CPF member is not satisfied with the decision of the Sector/Sub Forum in declining his/her membership then the proper appeal process needs to be followed,
- 12. The Sectors shall, as far as practically possible, be represented on the Exco by two members.
- 13. The Exco, at its discretion, may co-opt. additional members from the Sectors/Sub Forums as required for their skills.
- 14. No membership fee shall be payable.

This MEMBERSHIP POLICY shall be effective from the date of approval and signature by the Members of Executive Committee

SIGNED AT Rustenburg ON THIS 17<sup>th</sup> DAY OF June 2016

- Signed : ...... Mrs. N.E. Grant Rustenburg CPF Executive Committee SECRETARY
- Signed : Mr. P.L. Nel Rustenburg CPF Executive Committee TREASURER